power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Excentive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

Wharepuhunga No. 16в Block: Approximate area, 5,145 acres 2 roods 33 perches; Wharepapa Survey District.

F. D. THOMSON,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this sixteenth day of March, 1920.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

SCHEDULE.

NGONGOTAHA SURVEY DISTRICT.

Block.				Approximate Area Acres.			
TUTUKAU	East B No.	1		٠	246.6208		
	,,	2			$622 \cdot 1941$		
	,,	3			$496 \cdot 8554$		
	,,	4			$539 \cdot 9205$		
	,,	5	• • .		66.8473		
	,,	6			$503 \cdot 9258$		
	,,	7 A			467		
		7 B			9 785.3789		

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this sixteenth day of March, 1920.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase
Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of

SCHEDULE

MANGAOPORO SURVEY DISTRICT.

Block					Approxin	nate	Arca.
DIOCK	•				Α.	R.	Р.
Poroporo	No. 1		• •		1,050	0	0
,,	2	• •			3,850	0	0
, ,,	3				300	0	0
,,	4				850	0	0
,,	5				840	0	0
,,	6				3,707	0	0
			F. D.	тно	MSON.		
		Cler	k of the				il.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this sixteenth day of March, 1920

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this Order in Council, all alienation of the Native lands specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown. Crown.

SCHEDULE.

ORERE AND WHAREKAWA SURVEY DISTRICTS.

Block.			Approximate Area.				
WHAREKAWA	No 4B No. 1A			304	ö.	o.	
,,	No. 4в No. За			281	2	0	
,,	No. 4в No. 3в			124	2	0	
,,	No. 4в No. 3c			122	0	0	
,,	No. 4в No. 3E			607	0	29	
,,	No. 3D No. 1в			78	2	8	
,•	No. 4c No. 2a No	. 2		649	1	3	
••	No. 4c No. 2B No	. 2		744	2	3	
E D THOMSON							

 $^{\circ}$ HOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

License authorizing the Havelock Town Board to erect Electric Lines within the Havelock Town District and Portion of the Pelorus Road District.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this sixteenth day of March, 1920.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section two of the Public Works Amend-WHEREAS by section two of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, it is provided that no person shall lay, construct, place, put up, or use any electric line except under the authority of a license issued by the Governor-General in Council under that Act:

And whereas the Havelock Town Board (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee") desires to erect lines within the area of supply as defined in the Schedule hereto, and hereinafter called "the area of supply," and it is expedient accordingly to issue a license in respect thereof under the

accordingly to issue a license in respect thereof under the

said section:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the said section, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, lency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth, subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto, and to the regulations made under section two of the aforesaid Act, and dated the twenty-second day of September, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette dated the twenty-fifth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, or any regulations hereafter made in substitution therefor, and hereinafter collectively referred to as "the regulations," hereby authorize the licensee to erect and maintain electric lines for lighting, power, and heating purposes within the area of supply hereinafter described, such electric lines at present proposed to be erected being indicated by means of alternate long and short broken white lines shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 43663, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District. in the Wellington Land District.

SCHEDULE.

1. Area of Supply.

The area of supply comprises the Havelock Town District as at present constituted and portion of the Pelorus Road District (being parts of Blocks XI and XII, Wakamarina